Up to 50 6.25 4.17 2.32
51 to 69 7.46 5.04 2.68
70 to 89 8.62 5.97 2.96
90 to 109 9.79 6.51 3.52
110 to 129 11.29 7.46 3.85
130 and over 12.51 8.30 4.45

APPENDIX F

 Assimilation table for firefighting roles

1. This appendix sets out the assimilation arrangements (including protected long

service increments) for firefighting roles from 7th November 2003 and for the full
Stage 2 award. The rates from 7th November 2003 are those contained in
circular NJC/12/03 (as amended by NJC/14/03).

 ACTION REQUIRED

2. Fire authorities should already have implemented the rates effective from 7th

November 2003 in line with the assimilation table contained in circular
NJC/12/03 (as amended by NJC/14/03).

3. The rates for the full Stage 2 pay award should not be applied until agreed by the

NJC.

STAGE 2 ASSIMILATION TABLE
EXISTING FIREFIGHTING RANKS

 FROM 7th NOVEMBER 2003 FULL STAGE 2 AWARD
   Prot  Basic   Prot  Basic
 Current  Basic LSI Total hourly O’time Basic LSI Total hourly O’time
Current rank and pay point annual Pay assimilation point annual annual annual rate rate annual annual annual rate rate
 £  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Firefighter (aged 18)
During first 6 months 17619 Firefighter protected point C 18234 - 18234 8.32 12.48 18852 - 18852 8.61 12.92
After 6 months 18435 Firefighter protected point D 19080 - 19080 8.71 13.07 19724 - 19724 9.01 13.52

Firefighter (19 or over)
During first 6 months 17895 Firefighter protected point E 18522 - 18522 8.45 12.68 19148 - 19148 8.74 13.11
After 6 months and in 2nd year 18702 Firefighter protected point F 19356 - 19356 8.83 13.25 20011 - 20011 9.14 13.71
During 3rd year 19596 Firefighter protected point G 20283 - 20283 9.26 13.89 20968 - 20968 9.57 14.36
During 4th year 20568 Firefighter protected point H 21288 - 21288 9.72 14.58 22008 - 22008 10.05 15.08
During 5th year (qualified) 22392 Firefighter (competent) 23175 - 23175 10.58 15.87 23959 - 23959 10.94 16.41
After 15 years (qualified) 23391 Firefighter (competent) 23175 990 24165 11.03 16.55 23959 990 24949 11.39 17.09
After 15 years (unqualified) 21522 Firefighter (competent) 23175 - 23175 10.58 15.87 23959 - 23959 10.94 16.41

Leading Firefighter 23976 Crew Manager (competent) 24816 - 24816 11.33 17.00 25654 - 25654 11.71 17.57
After 15 years' service 24966 Crew Manager (competent) 24816 990 25806 11.78 17.67 25654 990 26644 12.17 18.26

Sub-Officer
During 1st year in rank 24588 Watch Manager (competent A) 26430 - 26430 12.06 18.09 27324 - 27324 12.48 18.72
After 15 years' service 25578 Watch Manager (competent A) 26430 - 26430 12.06 18.09 27324 - 27324 12.48 18.72
During 2nd year in rank 25536 Watch Manager (competent A) 26430 - 26430 12.06 18.09 27324 - 27324 12.48 18.72
After 15 years' service 26523 Watch Manager (competent A) 26430 990 27420 12.51 18.77 27324 990 28314 12.93 19.40

Station Officer
(Rider Station Officer or
specialist not on flexible
duty system)
During 1st year in rank 28524 Station Officer protected point J 29523 - 29523 13.47 20.21 30521 - 30521 13.94 20.91
After 15 years' service 29511 Station Officer protected point J 29523 990 30513 13.93 20.90 30521 990 31511 14.39 21.59
During 2nd year in rank 29157 Station Officer protected point K 30177 - 30177 13.77 20.66 31198 - 31198 14.25 21.38
After 15 years' service 30138 Station Officer protected point K 30177 990 31167 14.22 21.33 31198 990 32188 14.70 22.05
During 3rd year in rank 29784 Station Officer protected point L 30828 - 30828 14.07 21.11 31869 - 31869 14.55 21.83
After 15 years' service 30759 Station Officer protected point L 30828 990 31818 14.52 21.78 31869 990 32859 15.00 22.50

 FROM 7th NOVEMBER 2003 FULL STAGE 2 AWARD
   Prot  Basic   Prot  Basic
 Current  Basic LSI Total hourly O’time Basic LSI Total hourly O’time
Current rank and pay point annual Pay assimilation point annual annual annual rate rate annual annual annual rate rate
 £  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Station Officer
(On flexible duty system)
During 1st year in rank 28524 Station Manager (competent A) 30828 - 30828 14.07 21.11 31869 - 31869 14.55 21.83
After 15 years' service 29511 Station Manager (competent A) 30828 - 30828 14.07 21.11 31869 - 31869 14.55 21.83
During 2nd year in rank 29157 Station Manager (competent A) 30828 - 30828 14.07 21.11 31869 - 31869 14.55 21.83
After 15 years' service 30138 Station Manager (competent A) 30828 318 31146 14.22 21.33 31869 318 32187 14.70 22.05
During 3rd year in rank 29784 Station Manager (competent A) 30828 - 30828 14.07 21.11 31869 - 31869 14.55 21.83
After 15 years' service 30759 Station Manager (competent A) 30828 990 31818 14.52 21.78 31869 990 32859 15.00 22.50

Assistant Divisional Officer
(Not responsible for a
group of stations)
During 1st year in rank 30063 Station Manager (competent B) 33009 - 33009 15.07 22.61 34126 - 34126 15.58 23.37
After 15 years' service 31041 Station Manager (competent B) 33009 - 33009 15.07 22.61 34126 - 34126 15.58 23.37
During 2nd year in rank 30972 Station Manager (competent B) 33009 - 33009 15.07 22.61 34126 - 34126 15.58 23.37
After 15 years' service 31962 Station Manager (competent B) 33009 - 33009 15.07 22.61 34126 - 34126 15.58 23.37
During 3rd year in rank 31893 Station Manager (competent B) 33009 - 33009 15.07 22.61 34126 - 34126 15.58 23.37
After 15 years' service 32868 Station Manager (competent B) 33009 990 33999 15.52 23.28 34126 990 35116 16.03 24.05

Assistant Divisional Officer
(Responsible for a group
of stations)
During 1st year in rank 30063 Group Manager (competent A) 34704 - 34704 15.84  35878 - 35878 16.38
After 15 years' service 31041 Group Manager (competent A) 34704 - 34704 15.84  35878 - 35878 16.38
During 2nd year in rank 30972 Group Manager (competent A) 34704 - 34704 15.84  35878 - 35878 16.38
After 15 years' service 31962 Group Manager (competent A) 34704 - 34704 15.84  35878 - 35878 16.38
During 3rd year in rank 31893 Group Manager (competent A) 34704 - 34704 15.84  35878 - 35878 16.38
After 15 years' service 32868 Group Manager (competent A) 34704 - 34704 15.84  35878 - 35878 16.38

Divisional Officer III
During 1st year in rank 32199 Group Manager (competent A) 34704 - 34704 15.84  35878 - 35878 16.38
After 15 years' service 33180 Group Manager (competent A) 34704 - 34704 15.84  35878 - 35878 16.38
During 2nd year in rank 32832 Group Manager (competent A) 34704 - 34704 15.84  35878 - 35878 16.38
After 15 years' service 33825 Group Manager (competent A) 34704 243 34947 15.95  35878 243 36121 16.49
During 3rd year in rank 33531 Group Manager (competent A) 34704 - 34704 15.84  35878 - 35878 16.38
After 15 years' service 34527 Group Manager (competent A) 34704 990 35694 16.29  35878 990 36868 16.83

 FROM 7th NOVEMBER 2003 FULL STAGE 2 AWARD
   Prot  Basic   Prot  Basic
 Current  Basic LSI Total hourly O’time Basic LSI Total hourly O’time
Current rank and pay point annual Pay assimilation point annual annual annual rate rate annual annual annual rate rate
 £  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Divisional Officer II
During 1st year in rank 34188 Group Manager (competent B) 38211 - 38211 17.44  39502 - 39502 18.04
After 15 years' service 35175 Group Manager (competent B) 38211 - 38211 17.44  39502 - 39502 18.04
During 2nd year in rank 35523 Group Manager (competent B) 38211 - 38211 17.44  39502 - 39502 18.04
After 15 years' service 36510 Group Manager (competent B) 38211 - 38211 17.44  39502 - 39502 18.04
During 3rd year in rank 36918 Group Manager (competent B) 38211 - 38211 17.44  39502 - 39502 18.04
After 15 years' service 37905 Group Manager (competent B) 38211 990 39201 17.89  39502 990 40492 18.49

Divisional Officer I
During 1st year in rank 37764 Area Manager (competent A) 40881 - 40881 18.66  42263 - 42263 19.30
After 15 years' service 38748 Area Manager (competent A) 40881 - 40881 18.66  42263 - 42263 19.30
During 2nd year in rank 38640 Area Manager (competent A) 40881 - 40881 18.66  42263 - 42263 19.30
After 15 years' service 39633 Area Manager (competent A) 40881 72 40953 18.69  42263 72 42335 19.33
During 3rd year in rank 39498 Area Manager (competent A) 40881 - 40881 18.66  42263 - 42263 19.30
After 15 years' service 40485 Area Manager (competent A) 40881 990 41871 19.11  42263 990 43253 19.75

Senior Divisional Officer
During 1st year in rank 40653 Area Manager (competent B) 44385 - 44385 20.26  45887 - 45887 20.95
After 15 years' service 41640 Area Manager (competent B) 44385 - 44385 20.26  45887 - 45887 20.95
During 2nd year in rank 41772 Area Manager (competent B) 44385 - 44385 20.26  45887 - 45887 20.95
After 15 years' service 42750 Area Manager (competent B) 44385 - 44385 20.26  45887 - 45887 20.95
During 3rd year in rank 42885 Area Manager (competent B) 44385 - 44385 20.26  45887 - 45887 20.95
After 15 years' service 43854 Area Manager (competent B) 44385 990 45375 20.71  45887 990 46877 21.41

APPENDIX G

 Assimilation table for control specific roles

1. This appendix sets out the assimilation arrangements (including protected long service

increments) for control specific roles from 7th November 2003 and for the full Stage 2
award. The rates from 7th November 2003 are those contained in circular NJC/12/03
(as amended by NJC/14/03) except that there are no protected rates for Fire Control
Operators aged under 17 and aged 17.

 ACTION REQUIRED

2. Fire authorities should already have implemented the rates effective from 7th

November 2003 in line with the assimilation table contained in circular NJC/12/03 (as

[…]

After 15 years' service 25197 Watch Mgr (Cont) (competent A) 25107 942 26049 11.89 17.84 25958 942 26900 12.28 18.42

Fire Control Officer
(Not on flexible duty system)
During 1st year in rank 27099 Fire Control Officer prot point J 28047 - 28047 12.80 19.20 28995 - 28995 13.24 19.86
After 15 years' service 28035 Fire Control Officer prot point J 28047 942 28989 13.23 19.85 28995 942 29937 13.67 20.51
During 2nd year in rank 27699 Fire Control Officer prot point K 28668 - 28668 13.08 19.62 29638 - 29638 13.53 20.30
After 15 years' service 28632 Fire Control Officer prot point K 28668 942 29610 13.51 20.27 29638 942 30580 13.96 20.94
During 3rd year in rank 28296 Fire Control Officer prot point L 29286 - 29286 13.37 20.06 30276 - 30276 13.82 20.73
After 15 years' service 29220 Fire Control Officer prot point L 29286 942 30228 13.80 20.70 30276 942 31218 14.25 21.38

 FROM 7th NOVEMBER 2003 FULL STAGE 2 AWARD
   Prot  Basic   Prot  Basic
 Current  Basic LSI Total hourly O’time Basic LSI Total hourly O’time
Current rank and pay point annual Pay assimilation point annual annual annual rate rate annual annual annual rate rate
 £  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Fire Control Officer
(On flexible duty system)
During 1st year in rank 27099 Station Mgr (Cont) (competent A) 29286 - 29286 13.37 20.06 30276 - 30276 13.82 20.73
After 15 years' service 28035 Station Mgr (Cont) (competent A) 29286 - 29286 13.37 20.06 30276 - 30276 13.82 20.73
During 2nd year in rank 27699 Station Mgr (Cont) (competent A) 29286 - 29286 13.37 20.06 30276 - 30276 13.82 20.73
After 15 years' service 28632 Station Mgr (Cont) (competent A) 29286 303 29589 13.50 20.25 30276 303 30579 13.96 20.94
During 3rd year in rank 28296 Station Mgr (Cont) (competent A) 29286 - 29286 13.37 20.06 30276 - 30276 13.82 20.73
After 15 years' service 29220 Station Mgr (Cont) (competent A) 29286 942 30228 13.80 20.70 30276 942 31218 14.25 21.38

Group Fire Control Officer
During 1st year in rank 30588 Group Mgr (Cont) (competent A) 32970 - 32970 15.05  34084 - 34084 15.56
After 15 years' service 31521 Group Mgr (Cont) (competent A) 32970 - 32970 15.05  34084 - 34084 15.56
During 2nd year in rank 31191 Group Mgr (Cont) (competent A) 32970 - 32970 15.05  34084 - 34084 15.56
After 15 years' service 32133 Group Mgr (Cont) (competent A) 32970 231 33201 15.15  34084 231 34315 15.67
During 3rd year in rank 31854 Group Mgr (Cont) (competent A) 32970 - 32970 15.05  34084 - 34084 15.56
After 15 years' service 32802 Group Mgr (Cont) (competent A) 32970 942 33912 15.48  34084 942 35026 15.99

Principal Fire Control Officer
During 1st year in rank 33759 Principal Fire Cont Off prot pt M 34941 - 34941 15.95  36122 - 36122 16.49
After 15 years' service 34668 Principal Fire Cont Off prot pt M 34941 942 35883 16.38  36122 942 37064 16.92
During 2nd year in rank 35082 Principal Fire Cont Off prot pt N 36309 - 36309 16.57  37538 - 37538 17.14
After 15 years' service 35994 Principal Fire Cont Off prot pt N 36309 942 37251 17.00  37538 942 38480 17.57
During 3rd year in rank 35880 Principal Fire Cont Off prot pt P 37137 - 37137 16.95  38392 - 38392 17.53
After 15 years' service 36792 Principal Fire Cont Off prot pt P 37137 942 38079 17.38  38392 942 39334 17.96

APPENDIX H

 Protected promotion rates for firefighting roles

1. This appendix sets out the pay rates for firefighting roles from 7th November

2003 and for the full Stage 2 award that ensure a minimum increment on
promotion of £300. This is in line with the note of clarification to paragraph 4.5 of
the Joint Secretaries’ Position Statement attached to circular NJC/13/03.

 ACTION REQUIRED

2. Once substantive promotions can be made to the development rather than

competent rates of pay (see note of clarification to paragraph 4.5 of the Joint
Secretaries’ Position Statement [attached to circular NJC/13/03]) the protected